EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 19th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIAN BAYAN OF GUBAT, SORSOGON HELD ON MONDAY, JUNE 4, 2018 AT THE SANGGUNIAN BAYAN SESSION HALL.

PRESENT:

Hon. Sixto F. Estareja	- Municipal Vice Mayor, P. O.
Hon. John Paul E. Erlano	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Danilo E. Enaje	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Kenneth D. Escandor	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Anthony C. Callos	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Valentin A. Pura IV	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Aiza E. Encinares	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Ramon E. Entico	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Arnel Billiones	- Acting Liga President

ON LEAVE:

Hon. Cesar D. Esperida, Jr. - Member, Sanggunian Bayan

RESOLUTION NO. 95 S-2018

A RESOLUTION ENJOINING ALL MUNICIPAL OFFICIALS AND EMPLOYEES OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNIT OF GUBAT, SORSOGON INVOLVED IN THE IMPLEMENTATION OF PROGRAMS AND ACTIVITIES DURING THE RECENTLY HELD GINUBAT FESTIVAL 2018 TO SUBMIT BEFORE THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN DETAILED REPORT OF INCOME AND EXPENDITURES PER PROGRAM AND ACTIVITY.

WHEREAS, the Local Government Unit of Gubat under the 2018 General Fund Budget allocated an amount of P2.760 Million under MO - cultural activities wherein portion of which amounting to P2.4 Million, with an additional P210, 000.00 per Ordinance No. 2018 – 002, were intended for the expenses in relation to the celebration of the Ginubat Festival 2018; WHEREAS, considering that the Ginubat Festival was over, it is but obligatory for the officials and employees involved in the implementation of programs/activities to render a detailed income and expenditures per activity/program to ensure transparency and accountability;

WHEREAS, as provided for under the Local Government Code of 1991, funds and monies of the LGU must be duly protected to ensure that all income are properly accounted for and the use thereof meet the needs and demands of the people in the administration of public affairs, in compliance with the proper accounting and auditing rules and regulations, under existing laws;

WHEREAS, submission of detailed report of income and expenditures before the local sanggunian is in line with its oversight function;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of Hon. John Paul E. Erlano and unanimously seconded, it was;

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, enjoining all municipal officials and employees of the Local Government Unit of Gubat, Sorsogon involved in the implementation of programs and activities during the recently held Ginubat Festival 2018 to submit before the Sangguniang Bayan detailed report on the income and expenditures per program and activity;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copy of this resolution be furnished Hon. Sharon Rose G. Escoto, Municipal Mayor; Mr. Patrick Omar B. Erestain, Municipal Administrator, Ms. Paula Rhodora F. Yuson, Municipal Tourism Officer – Designate; all department heads of the Local Government Unit; and all members of the Project Development Team (PDT), for their information and guidance.

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

(Sgd) JOEY P. ENAJE Secretary to the Sanggunian Bayan

Attested by:

(Sgd) HON. SIXTO F. ESTAREJA Municipal Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer